
 

 

 
 
To: Members of the  

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

  
 

 Councillor Vanessa Allen, Councillor David Livett, Councillor Ian F. Payne,  
Councillor Michael Tickner and Councillor Stephen Wells 
Dr Simon Davey and Mr Nicholas Marcar 

 
 A meeting of the Standards Committee will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

THURSDAY 6 JULY 2017 AT 7.00 PM  
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1    TO APPOINT A CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR 2017/18  
 

2    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

4   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to the Chairman of this 
Committee must be received in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  
Therefore please ensure questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 
5pm on Friday 30th June 2017. 
  

5    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5TH DECEMBER 2013 AND MATTERS 
ARISING  
(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

6    CODE OF CONDUCT  
(Pages 5 - 20) 
 

7    ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
(Pages 21 - 54) 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Graham Walton 

   graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7743   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 28 June 2017 



 
 

 

8   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS SUBSEQUENTLY AMENDED  
 

 The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during 
consideration of the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if 
members of the Press and public were present there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential information. 
  

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

9   APPENDIX TO ITEM 6:  
COMPLAINTS AGAINST COUNCILLORS  
(Pages 55 - 58) 
 
 

Information which is likely to 
reveal the identity of an 
individual.  
 

 



1 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 5 December 2013 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Tickner (Chairman) 
Councillor Peter Fookes (Vice-Chairman)  
Councillor Reg Adams and Councillor Peter Dean 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Nicholas Bennett J.P. and Dr Simon Davey 
 

 
1   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR 

2013/14 
 

Councillors Michael Tickner and Peter Fookes were appointed Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman respectively for 2013/14. Councillor Tickner took the chair.  
 
2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gordon Norrie and 
Nicholas Marcar (independent person).  
 
3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19th JUNE 2012 AND 

MATTERS ARISING 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19th June 2012 be 
confirmed. 
 
5   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING 

THE MEETIING 
 

No questions had been received.  
 
6   REVIEW OF THE NEW STANDARDS SYSTEM INTRODUCED 

BY THE LOCALISM ACT 2011 
Report RES13212 

 
The Committee considered a review of the standards arrangements adopted 
by full Council on 25th June 2012 under the Localism Act 2011. The Council 
had adopted a new code of conduct based on the model provided by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government, appointed two 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Standards Committee 
5 December 2013 
 

2 

independent persons, Dr Simon Davey and Mr Nicholas Marcar, decided to 
retain a Standards Committee and introduced a “light touch” system for 
investigating complaints relating to breaches of the Code of Conduct.    
 
The Director of Corporate Services and Monitoring Officer informed the 
Committee that only half of Councillors had completed their new declaration of 
interest forms under the 2011 Act. Arguably this was not necessary at this 
stage unless a new interest arose, but it would be mandatory that the forms 
were completed within twenty-eight days of the election in 20
[...]
unt could be carried out during the day on Friday 23rd. 
If so then immediately upon election, Members would be asked to sign a 
declaration of acceptance of office (which included an undertaking to comply 
with the Code of Conduct) and would be provided with vital documents, but 
induction sessions would probably not commence until the following 
Wednesday (allowing for the Bank Holiday Monday and group meetings on 
the Tuesday. The Committee considered that standards issues should be 
covered in this first induction session.  
 
Members noted the suggestion of extending the biographical information 
already sought from Members to include information on skills and experience 
to support the Council’s work. There were mixed views about how useful this 
would be, but it was emphasised that this would be done on a voluntary basis. 
It was suggested that it would be useful to request details of emergency 
contacts/next of kin.    
 

Page 3



Standards Committee 
5 December 2013 
 

4 

Councillor Nicholas Bennett informed the Committee that as Chairman of the 
Constitution Improvement Working Group he had offered to draw up guidance 
on communications and social media for councillors.  
 
Members also commented that the “marketplace” idea was useful, and Dr 
Davey offered to assist with staffing a standards stall.   
   
RESOLVED that the Committee’s comments as set out above be taken 
into account in planning the induction arrangements for 2014.   
 
 
8   ETHICAL INDICATORS 

Report RES13201 
 
The Committee received its regular report on a series of ethical indicators. It 
was suggested that it would be useful for the Committee to receive a 
summary of the number of cases where judicial reviews were sought against 
decisions made by the authority.   
 
RESOLVED that the information on ethical indicators in the report be 
noted, and that information on judicial review proceedings taken against 
the Council be included in future reports.  
 
 
9   COMPLAINTS 

 
The Director of Corporate Services briefed the Committee on recent 
complaints made against members of the Council. There had only been three 
cases in 2012/13 and 2013/14, concerning a planning application, failure to 
respond to correspondence and declaration of interests; in each case the 
complaint had been dismissed without the need for investigation. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 4



 
London Borough of Bromley 

 

Report 
No.CSD17106 

PART I – PUBLIC    

 
Decision Maker: 

 
Standards Committee 

 
Date: 

 
6th July 2017 

 
Decision Type: 

 
Non-Urgent 

 
Non-Executive 

 
Non-Key 

 
TITLE: 

 
CODE OF CONDUCT 

 
Contact Officer: 

 
Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: (020)  8461 7743       email: graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

 
Chief Officer: 

 
Mark Bowen, Director of Corporate Services 

 
Ward: 
 

 
ALL 

 

1.  Reason for report  
  
1.1 To advise Members of the Standards Committee on the operation of the standards system at 

Bromley and to seek Members’ views on whether changes are required for the new Council 
from May 2018. 

 
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members’ views are sought on whether: 
 

1. they would support a review to the dispensation system to allow a Member 
with a disclosable pecuniary interest to remain in a meeting provided they 
did not speak or address the Committee where that right would be available 
to a member of the public; 

 
2. they wish to retain the need to register gifts and hospitality and, if so, 

whether they wish to retain the current threshold of £25; 
 
3. they want to revise the details of interests which are registerable under the 

Code of Conduct; 
 
4. they wish to treat significant interests in the same way as disclosable 

pecuniary interests; 
 
5. they wish to undertake a recruitment process for the appointment of 

Independent Persons to support the standards system. 
 

2.2. Members are asked to note the position on sanctions available for breaches o
[...]
andards Committee optional.  The 
Council resolved to retain the Standards Committee, comprising 5 Members with 
at least one Member coming from each political group on the council; 

 The Code of Conduct adopted was based on a model produced by the 
Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG).  As was permitted, 
the Council modified the Code to require Members to declare all interests they 
were required to under the previous system.  Members were also required to 
register details of gifts and hospitality over £25 in value. 

 The Council resolved that Members with a disclosable pecuniary interest were 
required to leave a meeting room unless they had received a dispensation. 

 The legislation required the appointment of at least one Independent Persons to 
support the standards.  The Council appointed two Independent Persons – Dr. 
Simon Davey and Mr. Nick Marcar. 

 
3.3 The following sections of the report cover areas which members may want to 

consider in deciding whether or not to retain the Code of Conduct and standards 
system in Bromley in its present form. 

 
4. The Code of Conduct 
 
4.1 As is outlined above, if a Member has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI), they 

can only participate in a meeting if they have obtained a dispensation to do so.  To 
secure a dispensation, a Member must make an application in writing setting out 
their reasons for seeking a dispensation.  Appendix 2 sets out details of all 
applications for dispensations considered to date. 

 
4.2 Originally Members resolved that dispensation applications could be considered by 

the Urgency Committee.  However, this was subsequently changed so that the 
Director of Corporate Services in his capacity as Monitoring Officer, could grant a 
dispensation if, having consulted all Members of the Urgency Committee, there were 
no objections to the proposed dispensation.  If objections were received, then the 
Monitoring Officer would need to call a formal meeting of the Committee. 

 
4.3 Overall, the present system appears to be working well.  The majority of 

dispensations sought have been by Members who are interested in planning 
applications, either because they are the applicant or because they live in close 
proximity to the development site.  In these circumstances it will be usual to grant 
dispensation as it does no more than place the Member in the same position as a 
member of the public who has an interest in a planning matter. 

 

Page 7



4 

4.4 Where a Member wishes to use public speaking rights to address the Committee on 
a planning matter, they can only do so having obtained a dispensation.  Bromley can 
relax the requirements of its Code of Conduct so that if a Member with a DPI who 
merely wishes to observe a planning application, then, as long as they did not speak 
or address the Committee, they could remain in the room whilst the application they 
were interested in was under consideration. 

 
4.5 The National Code of Conduct introduced by the Local Government Act 2000 

required Members to register gifts and hospitality in excess of £25.  The Localism 
Act 2011 did not require local authorities to retain this provision.  However, as is set 
out in paragraph 3.2 above, Bromley chose to do so.  As this is a discretionary 
provision, Members’ views are sought on whether they wish to retain the need to 
register gifts and hospitality and, if so, whether, as the £25 threshold was introduced 
nearly 17 years ago, they wish to increase the level for registration. 

 
4.6 It is a national requirement that certain pecuniary interests are registered in respect 

of both the Member and their husband/wife/partner.  Members are also required to 
register the non-pecuniary interests set out in the Code at Appendix 1.  However, 
there is no requirement for Members to register other significant interests relating to 
members of their family - for example, if a sibling or child has a significant interest in 
a matter.  The Monitoring Officer’s view is that Members in Bromley are diligent in 
advising meetings of such interests.  However, although not amounting to DPIs 
which mean the Member would need to leave the meeting room, Members’ views 
are sought on whether significant interests involving other family members should be 
treated in the same way as DPIs. 

 
5. Investigation of Complaints and Sanctions 
 
5.1 Members agreed to a light touch approach being taken to complaints with the 

following principles applying: 
 

 Complaints under the Code are addressed to the Monitoring Officer who will take 
a view on whether a complaint should be dealt with under the Code of Conduct or 
another process. If a matter is not within the scope of the Code the Monitoring 
Officer will advise the member, their Group Leader and the complainant providing 
reasons; 

 If a matter is potentially within the Code an initial filtering is undertaken by the 
Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Independent Person, with complaints 
which are frivolous, vexatious or which do not merit further action being filtered 
out at that stage with the Group Leader and subject Member being advised 
accordingly; 

 Complaints not filtered out are sent to the Group Leader/subject Member for 
comment.  The Monitoring Officer will, after consultation with the Independent 
Person, either respond to the complainant in writing or instigate an investigation.  
However, the aim of the process should be to ensure a proportionate local 
response rather than a formal investigation wherever possible; 

 If an investigation reveals no further action is needed the Monitoring officer after 
consultation with the Independent Person will advise the parties accordingly. 

 Where a hearing is required, this will be within the remit of the new Standards 
Committee. 

Page 8



5 

 
5.2 This does not apply to breaches of disclosable pecuniary interests which can only be 

investigated by the Police with the Director of Public Prosecutions being responsible 
for deciding whether proceedings would be brought for the criminal offences of either 
not registering a DPI or inappropriately taking part in a meeting where a Member has 
a disclosable DPI. 

 
5.3 Prosecutions are usually held in the Magistrate’s Court and, to date, only one 

prosecution has received any publicity.  That involved Cllr. Spencer Flower, a former 
Leader of Dorset County Council and a Councillor at East Dorset District Council.  In 
summary, Cllr. Flower was a non-Executive Director of a housing charity (Synergy 
Housing) that existed to provide homes for those in need.  Between 2010 and 2013, 
although not receiving a salary, he received remuneration payment of c£29,000.  
Cllr. Flower quite properly listed his interest as a pecuniary interest at both local 
authorities. 

 
5.4 However, when Cllr. Flower was present at a meeting at East Dorset, which was 

considering the East Dorset Core Strategy (a key document in the local plan) he was 
charged with participating in a vote taken at the meeting because he was considered 
as a non-Executive Director of Synergy Housing, which has sites affected by the 
strategy to have a DPI in the matter.  Cllr. Flower was convicted, given a 6 month 
conditional discharge and ordered to pay £390 costs. 

 
5.5 For breaches of the Code of Conduct which are not DPIs then, as was reported to 

Members when the Code of Conduct was adopted, sanctions are limited.  At the time 
it was considered that, whilst agreement of a Councillor’s Group leader and full 
Council could remove a Councillor from membership of a Committee following it 
being found that they had breached the Code of Conduct, otherwise the only 
sanctions felt to be available were censure and adverse publicity.  This ties in with 
the intention of the system introduced by the Localism Act 2011 that the main 
sanction for general Councillor conduct should be through the ballot box rather than 
through the standards system
[...]
nt that sanctions, for example, restrictions preventing Cllr. Taylor 

speaking meetings, preventing him attending a meeting and speaking as a member 
of the public or preventing him from attending the Council offices unless 
accompanied by the Mayor of the Council were not upheld. 

 
5.9 There have been relatively few complaints against Bromley Councillors under the 

Code of Conduct since 2012.  Details of these are summarised in the Exempt 
Appendix 3 to this report.  None of the complaints have passed the threshold for 
investigation, therefore there has not been engagement with the Independent 
Persons. 

 
6. Independent Persons 
 
6.1 The Localism Act 2011 required the Local Authority to have appointed at least one 

independent person to support the standards system.  The previsions prevent 
individuals who have recently been Members or officers of the authority from being 
appointed. 

 
6.2 Both Dr. Davey and Mr. Marcar were Independent Members of the previous 

Standards Committee who were retained as independent persons under a 
dispensation granted in 2012. 

 
6.3 As both individuals have served as Independent Persons since 2012, Members may 

wish to consider whether they want to advertise for the appointment of Independent 
Persons to take effect from the Annual meeting of the new Council in May 2018.  If 
this were to be the case, then both Dr. Davey and Mr. Marcar could, of course, 
reapply. 

 
6.4 The problem with going through a recruitment process is that there has not been a 

lot of standards activity in Bromley over recent years.  This is the first meeting of the 
Standards Committee for some time.  In addition, the Council has not received a 
significant number of complaints relating to Members and, as outlined in Section 5.9 
above, these have not required the Monitoring Officer to engage with the 
Independent Persons.  Therefore, if both individuals remain willing to serve, an 
alternative may be to reappoint. 

 

Page 10



7 

 

Non-
[...]
 subsequent meetings on the 
same application until the end of the current 
Council.   

(Decision made by Susan Fraser, Acting 
Monitoring Officer) 

David Livett 19/8/15 26/8/15 That an unconditional dispensation be 
granted to Councillor David Livett to be 
allowed to attend and address Plans Sub-
Committee No. 4 on 27th August  2015 on the 
planning application for Chislehurst House, 
143 Chislehurst Road, Orpington (15/00887). 
The dispensation applies to any subsequent 
meetings on the same application until the 
end of the current Council.   

Katy Boughey  15/10/15 21/10/15 That an unconditional dispensation be 
granted to Councillor Katy Boughey  to be 
allowed to attend and address Plans Sub-
Committee No. 4 on 22nd October 2015 on 
her planning application for 46 Camden Park 
Road, Chislehurst (15/03351/FULL1). The 
dispensation applies to any subsequent 
meetings on the same application until the 
end of the current Council.   

(Decision made by Susan Fraser, Acting 
Monitoring Officer) 

Mary Cooke 5/10/16 12/10/16 That an unconditional dispensation be 
granted to Cllr Mary Cooke to be allowed to 
attend and address Plans Sub-Committee 
No. 2 on 3rd November 2016 on her planning 
application for 45 Tootswood Road 
(16/04088). The dispensation applies to any 
subsequent meetings on the same or similar 
applications until the end of the current 
Council year.  

 
 
 
 

Page 20



  

1 

Report No. 
CSD17105 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Date:  6th July 2017 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17 

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel 020 8461 7743   E-mail: graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Mark Bowen, Director of Corporate Services 

Ward: N/A 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1    At its meeting on 21st June 2017, the Audit Sub-Committee considered and approved the 
Annual Governance Statement which will form a part of the Council’s statutory accounts for the 
financial year 2016/17. The report to the Audit Sub-Committee, including the Annual 
Governance Statement (but excluding appendices on other matters) and the draft minutes of the 
Sub-Committee’s meeting, are attached to this report. (The Annual Governance Satement is 
covered from paragraph 3.22 onwards in the report.) The Standards Committee is invited to 
comment on the Annual Governance Statement 2016/17.    

____________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

Members are invited to consider and note the Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17. 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



  

2 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
 
1. Summary of Impact: Not Applicable   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:   
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
1. Cost of proposal: No Cost  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre:  Not Applicable   
 

4. Total current budget for this head: Not Applicable   
 

5. Source of funding:  Not Applicable   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Personnel 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):  Not Applicable     
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: Not Applicable          
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement:  
 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable:   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Procurement 
 

1. Summary of Procurement Implications:  Not Applicable   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Cust
[...]
cts of interest and gifts and hospitality.  

 

Local authorities have a duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct. It is mandatory that 

each local authority adopts a Code of Conduct dealing with the conduct that is expected of Councillors 

and co-opted members when acting in that capacity. 

 

The Code of Conduct approved by full Council in 2012 requires new Members and co-opted members to 

register their pecuniary and other interests within 28 days of taking office and when there are any 

changes. The requirement to register pecuniary interests also extends to a spouse or partner. Any gifts 

and hospitality with a value of over £25 also need to be registered within 28 days of receipt. 

 

The declarations made by each Councillor are detailed on the ‘Your Councillors’ page on the Council’s 

website. 

 

The Standards Committee considers complaints about Councillors. The Monitoring Officer must consult 

with an Independent Person before any decision is taken to investigate  an allegation of misconduct by a 

Councillor, or before a decision is made on action to be taken in respect of that Councillor. 

 

Officers are also subject to Section 117 of the Local Government Act 1972 which means that they are  

required to disclose any direct or indirect pecuniary interests they may have in any contract or potential 

contract involving the Council. In addition they are prohibited from receiving any fee or reward as result 

of their employment with the Council, other than their agreed remuneration. A reminder is sent out on an 

annual basis with registers maintained by the Monitoring Officer and individual Directors. 

 

The Council’s confidential reporting code ‘Raising Concerns’ sets out how employees and contractors 

working for the Council on council premises can report their major concerns about any aspect of the 

Council’s work including concerns about Members of the Council. This is designed to enable people to 

whistleblow without f
[...]
und to 

be inadequate across all reported categories and the 

inspection raised serious questions surrounding 

practice and leadership 

 

Following publication of the report the Authority has 

recruited a new Deputy Chief Executive to Oversee 

Children’s and Adults Services and new Leadership 

Team for Children’s Services, new resources have 

been made available and more active engagement 

with partners is taking place.  

 

Any outstanding issues are included in the table below, together with any new governance issues. 

 

Governance Issue Actions 

Capacity to make further budget savings and 

maintain frontline services: The Council will need 

to make significant savings of around £24m per 

annum by 2020/21. 

The Executive is working to balance the budget for 

2017/18. Where possible identified savings will be 

taken as early as possible. We continue to retain four 

year forward planning. 

 

Commissioning and transformation agenda The Commissioning Team will continue to identify 

services that are either standalone or can be bundled 

together and then seek approval to market test or 

other options. 

 

 

We propose over the coming year to take steps to address the above matters to further enhance our 

governance arrangements. We are satisfied that these steps will address the need for improvements that were 

identified in our review of effectiveness and will monitor their implementation and operation as part of our 

next annual review. 

 

 

Signed…………………………….. 

 

Chief Executive 

 

 

Date………………………………. 

Signed…………………………… 

 

Leader of the Council 

 

 

Date................................................ 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 50



1 
 

AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 21 June 2017 
(Draft Extract) 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
 

Councillor William Huntington-Thresher (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 

Councillors Ian Dunn, Peter Fortune and Tony Owen 
 
 

 

 
 
 
7   AN
[...]
d a table and a pie chart which displayed the various internal 
audit recommendations for 2016/17 by type. The main recommendations 
were: 
 

a. Supervisory and Monitoring issues-21% 
b. Lack of Supporting documents—13% 
c. Insufficient accounting records in schools—12% 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Education Children and Families requested that in 
future a further breakdown of the number of audit days for schools be broken 
down to enable an analysis of the implications of the acadamisation agenda. 
 
In response to a question the Head of Audit confirmed that all Priority 1 
recommendations were assigned an owner however, there was often a 
number of influences on the implementation of recommendations. 
 
With reference to the Annual Governance Statement, a Member suggested 
that within the Statement it should be reflected that one of the Policy 
Development and Scrutiny (PDS) Committees had become a Select 
Committee.  With reference to the Inspection of the Bromley Youth Offending 

Page 53



Audit Sub-Committee 
21 June 2017 
 

4 

Service by HM Inspectorate of Probation, the Portfolio Holder for Education 
children and Families confirmed that the report was no longer subject to 
Purdah. 
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Governance Statement be noted and 
approved. 
 
 
 

Page 54



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5TH DECEMBER 2013 AND MATTERS ARISING
	6 CODE OF CONDUCT
	Code of Conduct 2012
	Standards 060717 Dispensations Register

	7 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
	Audit Sub Cttee 21 June 2017 Annual Audit Report
	Standards 060717 Annual Governance Statement
	Audit Sub 210617 Draft Minutes

	9 APPENDIX TO ITEM 6: COMPLAINTS AGAINST COUNCILLORS



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 6 July 2017 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Ian F. Payne (Chairman) 
Councillor Vanessa Allen (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor David Livett and Councillor Michael Tickner 

 
Also Present: 

 
Dr Simon Davey and Mr Nicholas Marcar 
 

 
1   TO APPOINT A CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR 

2017/18 
 
Councillors Ian F. Payne and Vanessa Allen were appointed Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman for the 2017/18 Council year. 
 
2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stephen Wells. 
 
3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING 

THE MEETING 
 
No questions had been received. 
 
 
5   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5TH DECEMBER 2013 

AND MATTERS ARISING 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5th December 2015 
be confirmed. 
 
6   CODE OF CONDUCT 

Report CSD17106 
 
The Committee received a report on the operation of the standards system in 
Bromley, noting the current arrangements and in particular the limited 
sanctions available other than for breaches of the Code of Conduct in relation 
to declarable pecuniary interests (DPIs) which would be investigated by the 
Police, with the Director of Public Prosecutions responsible for considering 



Standards Committee 
6 July 2017 
 

2 

whether criminal charges should be brought. Censure and adverse publicity 
were the main sanctions, with the Localism Act 2011 envisaging sanctions 
should be through the ballot box rather than the standards system. Requiring 
a Member to take training was possible, but there was no way to enforce this. 
Members could be removed from membership of committees, but this could 
only be decided by full Council on the recommendation of the party group.    
 
The Committee also discussed the resources available should it be necessary 
to conduct a standards investigation, with a co-opted member expressing 
concern that the Police might be reluctant to investigate while the Council 
might not have the resources and expertise to conduct a forensic audit. 
Members accepted that they would have to find the appropriate resources, 
based on legal advice. A co-opted member also suggested that the profile of 
standards issues and the Committee’s role needed to be raised; at the same 
time it was important not to encourage unnecessary complaints.   
 
The report sought the Committee’s views on whether any changes were 
required to the standards regime for the new Council to be elected in May 
2018. The following potential issues had been identified –  
 
(1) Dispensations  
 
The Committee considered whether to allow a Member with a disclosable 
pecuniary interest to remain in a meeting provided they did not speak or 
address the Committee where that right would be available to a member of the 
public. The Committee concluded that the Code should be amended to allow 
this.  
 
(2) Gifts and Hospitality 
 
Members considered whether to retain the need to register gifts and 
hospitality and, if so, whether they wished to retain the current threshold of 
£25. It was concluded that the £25 threshold should remain.  
 
(3) Registerable Interests 
 
Members considered whether to revise the details of interests which were 
registerable under the Code of Conduct – in particular whether the interests of 
other family members, such as siblings or children, should be declared. The 
Committee decided that the Rules should remain as they were.   
 
(4) Significant Interests  
 
Members considered whether to treat significant interests in the same way as 
disclosable pecuniary interests. It was noted that there was no legal 
requirement to do this, and that such a move would be likely to mean an 
increase in requests for dispensations. The Committee decided to make no 
change.  
 
 



Standards Committee 
6 July 2017 

 

3 
 

(5) Independent Persons 
 
Members were asked whether it was necessary to undertake a new 
recruitment process for the appointment of Independent Persons to support 
the standards system. Members concluded that given the level of standards 
complaints this was not necessary. 
 
The Committee noted that no meetings had been called for several years, and 
discussed how frequently they should meet. It was decided that there should 
be at least one meeting each year. It was also proposed that the Chairman be 
appointed at the annual Council meeting, as with most other Committees.  
 
RESOLVED that, having considered the potential changes to the 
Standards system set out above, no changes be made for 2018 except 
that the dispensation system be changed to allow a Member with a 
disclosable pecuniary interest to remain in a meeting providing that they 
do not address the Committee, where that right would be available to a 
member of the public.   
 
7   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

Report CSD17105 
 
At its meeting on 21st June 2017, the Audit Sub-Committee considered and 
approved the Annual Governance Statement which would form a part of the 
Council’s statutory accounts for the financial year 2016/17. The report to the 
Audit Sub-Committee, including the Annual Governance Statement (but 
excluding appendices on other matters) and the draft minutes of the Audit 
Sub-Committee’s meeting were circulated to seek the comments of the 
Standards Committee.  

It was confirmed that there were separate disaster recovery plans in place, 
and that Internal Audit reports could be referred to PDS Committees. 
Members noted that key role of Internal Audit in identifying governance 
issues, and expressed concern that only 80% of the 2016/17 audit plan had 
been completed, against a target of 90%. This was primarily a matter for the 
Audit Sub-Committee, but it was suggested that the Committee could invite 
the new Head of Audit to attend their proposed meeting later in the year.  

RESOLVED that the draft Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 be 
noted. 
 
8   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS SUBSEQUENTLY 

AMENDED 
 
RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 



Standards Committee 
6 July 2017 
 

4 

The following summary 
refers to matters 

involving exempt information 
 
 
9   APPENDIX TO ITEM 6: COMPLAINTS AGAINST 

COUNCILLORS 
 
The Committee considered a part 2 appendix to the report on the Code of 
Conduct, which summarised the complaints received against Councillors 
since the local elections in 2014. There had been relatively few complaints 
received by the Monitoring Officer, and none that had passed the threshold for 
investigation, so there had not been a need to consult the Independent 
Persons.  
 
Members suggested that it would be appropriate for Standards Committee 
Members, including the Independent Persons, to be circulated with 
information about complaints when they were received.  
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.10 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


